
Re: Grand Jury Audio in Cause No. 15D02-1103-FD-00084 

May 23, 2016 

Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
Chief Court Reporter Barbara Ruwe 
215WHigh St 
2nd Floor 
Lawrenceburg, IN 47025 
812.537 .8800 

Dear Ms. Ruwe, 

I apologize for any potential confusion but this is the second of two letters, 
dated May 23, 2016. In referencing a quote by Special Judge Brian Hill in my 
previous letter, I accidentally cited the wrong document from which the quote 
appeared. I stated the following in the first letter: 

"Pursuant to the order of Special Judge Brian Hill order dated, April 
20, 2016, I am interested in obtaining the audio record from the grand 
jury proceedings pertaining to Cause No. 15D02-1103-FD-00084; 
however, I am seeking clarification as to what information will be 
provided. Judge Hill's order stated that I was entitled to receive 'all 
audio recordings regarding your proceedings."' 

Though Judge Hill's April 20, 2016 order authorized the release of the grand 
jury audio, the correct source of the quote is a letter I received from Special Judge 
Brian Hill, dated May 6, 2016 stating [Attached hereto]: 

"Pursuant to the Court's Order following the opinion of the Public 
Access Counselor, you are entitled to receive all audio recordings 
regarding your proceedings." 

Sorry for any confusion but I am just seeking clarity in determining if you are 
providing me with all the audio from the entire grand jury proceeding or only the 
audio from which transcripts of the proceedings. Regardless of which you provide, I 
still request the name of the entity responsible for authorizing the partial 
transcription of the official grand jury record. 

A copy of this letter can be found on www.danbrewington.blogspot.com for 
your convenience. Feel free to contact me with any questions. 



Daniel P. Brewington 

contactdanbrewington@gmail.com 

Attachments: 

Judge Hill order filed April 20, 2016 
Judge Hill letter dated May 6, 2016 
Original letter to Barbara Ruwe dated May 23, 2016 



STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF DEARBORN 

STA TE OF INDIANA. 
Plaintiff 

vs 

DANIBL BREWINGTON, 
Defendant 

DEARBORN SUPBRIOlt COURT D 

CAUSE NO. 15002-1103-FD-084 

FILED 
APR io 2018 

,__ t .. ;If.tr 
Moln\rl18MORN CllCUITCOUM 

ORDER ON RIQUIST l'OR RBLl'ASING AUDIO COPllS (AS TO GRAND JURY 
PROCEEDINGS OP FEBRUARY 21, 2011, MARCH 1, 2011, AND MARCH 2, •tt) 

Based on an Advisory Opinion issued by the Public A.cccss Counselor, Lulce H. 

Britt, on April 14, 2016, the Court issues the following Order reprdina dae _. 

recordings of Grand Jury proceedings conducted in this Court on Febrwy 21. 2011, 

Maroh 1, 2011 and March 2, 2011, hereby amending a previous Older· reprdina tbele 

recordinp isaaed on February 4, 2016~ 

The Court DOW ORDERS .. follows: 

I. The Court Reporter is hereby ORDEUD to pn:pme a compaet disc of 

audio aecordings of the Grind Jury proceedings mprding ·1bis meaer 

conducted on February 28, 20t1, Madl l, 2011, and March 2. 2011. 

2. It is the eourt•s understlDdina that tho OllDd Jury iml*'eled tbr dU 

mau. also lard evidence in four to five oCber an.I. 1*Y poce1iiap 

duriDa this time, often going beck and fodh between all of the c•a. n. 

Daniel Biewinafon ud DO odlel' Oraad Jllry proceediop. 

3. DIDiel Brewin8fOll DH be sapomible k 11..,... copyiDs ._ 

pulllllDt to LC. 5-14-3-8. Addi.tionll CGltl may be requited due to the 



nature. ofthe-·Orartd Jury proceedings., because-ofefforts madeto maintain 

the confidentiality of the other proceedings that were conducted 

simultaneous with the matter regarding Daniel ]3rewington. 

4. The release of these. audio recordings are hereby specitically limited to the 

personal review- by Daniel ·-arewington. The recipient, Daniel Brewington~ 

is barred from broadcasting or in any other way publishing these records 

in any rn3flller. Violation of this Order may result in contempt 

proceedings. 

ALL-OF WHICH IS ORDER.El) this 20'h day ofApril, 2016 .. 

Distribution: 
Honorable Brian D. Hill 
Prosecuting-Aitomey 
Daniel Srewi11gt0n 

B~ 
Dearborn Superior Court II 

----------------------------- - -----



Brian D. Hill, Judge 
Rush Superior Court 

101 East Second Street, Courthouse 
Rushville, Indiana 46173 

Phone: (765) 932~2829 I (765) 932-3520 
Fax: (765) 932-2856 

Sandra A Land, Court Administrator Tonya Muckerheide. Court Reporter 

May6, 2016 

RE: Response to Amended Request/or all Audio from Grand Jury 

Dear Mr. Brewington: 

1 have just received your Amended Request for all Audio from Grand Jury. Pursuant to 
the Court's Order following the opinion of the Public Access Counselor. you are entitled 
to receive all audio recordings regarding your proceedings. You are not, however. 
entitled to receive any audio recordings from other Grand Jury proceedings that may have 
been conducted on those same days with the same Grand Jurors. 

BDH:sl 

cc: Dearborn Superior Court II 
215 W High Street 
Lawt'enceburg, IN 47025 

N D. HILL. Judge 
Rush Superior Court 



Re: Grand Jury Audio in Cause No. 15D02·1103·FD·00084 

May 23, 2016 

Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
Chief Court Reporter Barbara Ruwe 
215 WHigh St 
2nd Floor 
Lawrenceburg, IN 4 7025 
812.537.8800 

Dear Ms. Ruwe, 

Pursuant to the order of Special Judge Brian Hill order dated, April 20, 2016, 
I am interested in obtaining the audio record from the grand jury proceedings 
pertaining to Cause No. 15D02·1103·FD·00084; however, I am seeking clarification 
as to what information will be provided. Judge Hill's order stated that I was entitled 
to receive "all audio recordings regarding your proceedings." Will you be providing 
only the portions of the audio transcribed for the criminal trial or will the audio also 
include the audio record of all interaction between the prosecution and members of 
the grand jury prior to witness testimony? Please pardon any confusion on the 
matter but I was initially told the transcripts were complete. In addition, can you 
please provide me with the name of the judge, or other authority, authorizing the 
transcription of only certain segments of the grand jury record? 

A copy of this letter can be found on www .danbrewington.blogspot.com for 
your convenience. Feel free to contact me with any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

&~f~ 
Daniel P. Brewington 

~ontactdanbrewington@gmail.com 




